

**No. 01-24-00789-CV**

---

IN THE FIRST COURT OF APPEALS  
HOUSTON, TEXAS

---

DARRYL GEORGE AND DARRESHA GEORGE,

*Appellants,*

v.

BARBERS HILL INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the  
253rd Judicial District Court, Chambers County, Texas  
Hon. Chap B. Cain, III, Judge Presiding  
Cause No. 23-DCV-0776

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE BLACK PARENTS AND FAMILIES  
COLLECTIVE, NATIONAL CONGRESS ON AMERICAN INDIANS,  
STUDENTS ENGAGED IN ADVANCING TEXAS, THE TEXAS STATE  
CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES, IDRA, AND ACLU OF TEXAS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

Celina Moreno

Chloe Kempf

Malia Gesuale

Paige Duggins-Clay

Charelle Lett

**NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS  
FUND**

Makiah Lyons

Brian Klosterboer

**INTERCULTURAL  
DEVELOPMENT**

Edgar Saldivar

**RESEARCH ASSOCIATION**

Adriana Pinon

**ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
TEXAS, INC.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND COUNSEL..... ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....v

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI* ..... xvii

INTRODUCTION .....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND RELEVANT TO *AMICI*'S ARGUMENT .....3

I. Barbers Hill ISD has a history of discrimination and retaliation against its Black and Indigenous male students for refusing to cut their hair. ....3

II. The Texas CROWN Act was passed in direct response to Barbers Hill ISD's discriminatory hair policies. ....7

ARGUMENT .....10

III. Hair length and long protective hairstyles are historically associated with race and cultural identity. ....13

A. Leaving one's hair uncut is historically associated with ancestral connection, cultural identity, and spiritual strength in many African and Indigenous communities. ....14

B. Efforts to "cleanse," "control," and "conform" the bodies of Black and Indigenous peoples are inextricably intertwined with the history of slavery and colonization and demonstrate that the cultural and racial significance of long hair is widely understood. ....17

1. From slavery to Jim Crow to the modern era, the use of and discrimination against Black people's long hair and long protective styles demonstrate these styles' inherent associations with race. ....17

2. Long hair styles are significant symbols of Native American cultural identity and heritage, as demonstrated by their purposeful destruction by the United States government. ....23

IV. Any interpretation of the Texas CROWN Act that would permit the destruction of long protective styles would thwart the Act's inherent purpose and legislative intent. ....31

A. Protective styling facilitates healthy hair growth and promotes length retention as a core aspect of its definition and practice. ....33

B.	The district court’s interpretation of the Texas CROWN Act would lead to arbitrary, absurd results, undermining the meaning and intent of the legislation. ....	35
V.	The Texas CROWN Act was adopted to prevent the exact discrimination and harm BHISD is perpetuating against Darryl George.....	38
A.	Scholars and the courts have expressly recognized that long hairstyles are common expressions of racial and cultural identity, and the Texas Legislature enacted the CROWN Act to prohibit discrimination against them. ....	39
B.	Black students and other students of color are disproportionately targeted for enforcement of school dress and grooming policies. ....	43
C.	Decades of research indicate that discriminatory dress and grooming codes inflict severe mental, emotional, and physical harms. ....	48
VI.	Conclusion .....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	54

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.C. v. Magnolia Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. CV H-21-3466, 2021 WL 11716732 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 26, 2021) .....	42
<i>Alabama and Coushatta Tribes of Texas v. Trustees of Big Sandy Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 817 F. Supp. 1319 (E.D. Tex. 1993).....	27, 29, 41, 42
<i>Arnold v. Barbers Hill Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 511 (S.D. Tex. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gray v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 3d 188 (S.D. Tex. 2022).....	30, 44
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023).....	24
<i>Hogan v. Zoanni</i> , 627 S.W.3d 163 (Tex. 2021) .....	31
<i>Mass. Bay Ins. Co. v. Adkins</i> , 615 S.W.3d 580 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st. Dist.] 2020, no pet.).....	11
<i>Morath v. Lampasas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 686 S.W.3d 725 (Tex. 2024) .....	3, 10, 31, 32
<i>In re Office of the AG</i> , 422 S.W.3d 623 (Tex. 2013) .....	11
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing &amp; Regul.</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015) (Willet, J., concurring).....	38
<i>Sherman v. Pub. Util. Com.</i> , 643 S.W.2d 681 (Tex. 1983) .....	10, 33, 35
<i>Tex. HHS Comm’n v. Est. of Burt</i> , 689 S.W.3d 274 (Tex. 2024) .....	2, 31, 32
<i>Woodley et al., v. Tatum Unified School District, et al.</i> , Case No. 2:21-CV-00364- RWS (E.D. Tex.) .....	44

**Constitution**

U.S. Const. am. 1 .....*passim*  
U.S. Const. am 14 .....43

**Rules**

Tex. Leg. Manual Rule 4 § 32(c),  
<https://tlc.texas.gov/docs/legref/TXLegeManual2023.pdf>..... 11

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000d (1964) .....23, 42, 43, 45  
Tex. Educ. Code § 25.902..... 11  
Tex. Educ. Code § 25.902(a) .....10, 31  
Tex. Educ. Code § 25.902(b) .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

87(R) HB 392, House Committee Report Witness List (Apr. 29, 2021),  
<https://capitol.texas.gov/tlodocs/87R/witlistbill/html/HB00392H.htm>.....8  
Alain Franbourg, et al., *Current research on ethnic hair*,  
48 J. AM. ACAD. DERMATOLOGY S115 1 (2003) .....33  
Alesha Hamilton, *Untangling Discrimination: The CROWN Act and  
Protecting Black Hair*,  
89 U. CIN. L. REV. 483, 493 (2021). .....20, 23  
Aline Tanus, et al., *Black women's hair: the main scalp dermatoses and  
aesthetic practices in women of African ethnicity*,  
90 ANAIS BRASILEIROS DE DERMATOLOGIA 450, (Jul-Aug 2015),  
<https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC4560533/>.....34, 35  
Amaris N. Geisler, et al., *Hairstyling Practices to Prevent Hair Damage and  
Alopecia in Women of African Descent*, MDEdge (2022),  
<https://cdn.mdedge.com/files/s3fs-public/CT109002098.PDF> .....33, 34  
April Williams, *My Hair is Professional Too!: A Case Study and Overview of  
Laws Pertaining to Workplace Grooming Standards and Hairstyles Akin  
to African Culture*,  
12 S.J. POL’Y & JUST. 138 (2018). ..... 19

<i>As Natural Hair Goes Mainstream, One High School’s Natural Hair Ban Sparks Firestorm</i> , ABC News (Sept. 15, 2016), <a href="https://abcnews.go.com/US/natural-hair-mainstream-high-schools-policy-sparks-firestorm/story?id=42100267">https://abcnews.go.com/US/natural-hair-mainstream-high-schools-policy-sparks-firestorm/story?id=42100267</a> .....	46
Audrey Davis-Sivasothy, <i>THE SCIENCE OF BLACK HAIR: A COMPREHENSIVE GUIDE TO TEXTURED HAIR</i> 23 (2011).....	32
Ayana Byrd & Lori Tharps, <i>HAIR STORY: UNTANGLING THE ROOTS OF BLACK HAIR IN AMERICA</i> 9 (2002). .....	18, 19, 22
Brittany Whitley & Jill Barnas, <i>Racial Discrimination Based on Hair Texture/Style</i> , MOST Policy Initiative (2022).....	32
Bryan Newland, <i>Federal Indian Boarding School Initiative Investigative Report</i> , Vol. II 13 (July 2024), <a href="https://www.bia.gov/sites/default/files/media_document/doi_federal_indian_boarding_school_initiative_investigative_report_vii_final_508_compliant.pdf">https://www.bia.gov/sites/default/files/media_document/doi_federal_indian_boarding_school_initiative_investigative_report_vii_final_508_compliant.pdf</a> .....	23, 24, 26
Capucine, <i>The History of Dreadlocks: A Journey Through Time and Culture</i> , Noire O Naturel (May 7, 2023), <a href="https://www.noireonaturel.com/le-blog/hair/the-history-of-dreadlocks-a-journey-through-time-and-culture/">https://www.noireonaturel.com/le-blog/hair/the-history-of-dreadlocks-a-journey-through-time-and-culture/</a> . .....	15
Catherine Bradshaw, et al., <i>Multilevel Exploration of Factors Contributing to the Overrepresentation of Black Students in Office Disciplinary Referrals</i> , <i>JOURNAL OF EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY</i> (2010).....	47
Chandelis Duster, <i>Texas school district that suspended student over locs asks court to clarify if dress policy violates the law</i> , CNN (Sept. 20, 2023), <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2023/09/20/us/darryl-george-barbers-hill-court-lawsuit/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2023/09/20/us/darryl-george-barbers-hill-court-lawsuit/index.html</a> .....	51
Chanté Griffin, <i>How Natural Black Hair at Work Became a Civil Rights Issue</i> , JSTOR Daily (July 3, 2019), <a href="https://daily.jstor.org/how-natural-black-hair-at-work-became-a-civil-rights-issue/">https://daily.jstor.org/how-natural-black-hair-at-work-became-a-civil-rights-issue/</a> .....	18
Charley Locke, <i>6 Kids Speak Out Against Hair Discrimination</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 22, 2022).....	44
Charlotte Mensah, <i>GOOD HAIR: THE ESSENTIAL GUIDE TO AFRO, TEXTURED AND CURLY HAIR</i> (2020) .....	32
Chasity Henry, <i>Knot Today: A Look at Hair Discrimination in the Workplace and Schools</i> , 46 T. MARSHALL L. REV. 29 (Fall 2021).....	16

Chloe Kempf, et al., <i>Dressed to Express: How Dress Codes Discriminate Against Texas students and Must be Changed</i> , ACLU of Texas (Feb. 2024), <a href="https://www.aclutx.org/sites/default/files/dresscodereport_2-1-24.pdf">https://www.aclutx.org/sites/default/files/dresscodereport_2-1-24.pdf</a> . . . . .	43, 46, 47, 48
Christina Carrega, <i>DOJ defends 2 Texas teens in fight with school district over long locs</i> , CNN (Jul. 26, 2021), <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2021/07/26/politics/doj-texas-locs-litigation/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2021/07/26/politics/doj-texas-locs-litigation/index.html</a> . . . . .	5
Civil and Human Rights, et al., <i>Civil Rights Principles for Safe, Healthy, and Inclusive School Climates</i> (Jun. 14, 2020), <a href="https://civilrights.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/Civil-Rights-Principles-for-Safe-Healthy-and-Inclusive-School-Climates_2.pdf">https://civilrights.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/Civil-Rights-Principles-for-Safe-Healthy-and-Inclusive-School-Climates_2.pdf</a> ; . . . . .	1
<i>Complaints Filed Urging Federal Civil Rights Agencies to Investigate Texas School District's Discriminatory Dress Code</i> , ACLU of Texas (Mar. 4, 2021), <a href="https://www.aclutx.org/en/press-releases/complaints-filed-urging-federal-civil-rights-agencies-investigate-texas-school">https://www.aclutx.org/en/press-releases/complaints-filed-urging-federal-civil-rights-agencies-investigate-texas-school</a> . . . . .	45
Courtney Cole, <i>CROWN Act aims to prevent hair discrimination in Massachusetts</i> , CBS News (July 27, 2022) <a href="https://www.cbsnews.com/boston/news/crown-act-will-prevent-hair-discrimination-in-massachusetts/">https://www.cbsnews.com/boston/news/crown-act-will-prevent-hair-discrimination-in-massachusetts/</a> . . . . .	46
<i>Creating a Respectful and Open World for Natural Hair: The Official Campaign of the CROWN Act Led by the CROWN Coalition</i> , The CROWN Coalition, <a href="https://www.thecrownact.com/">https://www.thecrownact.com/</a> . . . . .	23
D. Wendy Greene, <i>Title VII: What's Hair (and Other Race-Based Characteristics) Got to Do with It?</i> , 79 U. COLO. L. REV. 1355 (2008). . . . .	23
Darren Thompson, <i>Native American Kindergarten Student Punished for Having Long Hair</i> , Native News Online (Nov. 18, 2021), <a href="https://nativenewsonline.net/currents/native-american-kindergarten-student-punished-for-having-long-hair">https://nativenewsonline.net/currents/native-american-kindergarten-student-punished-for-having-long-hair</a> . . . . .	45
Dawn D. Bennett-Alexander & Linda F. Harrison, <i>My Hair Is Not Like Yours: Workplace Hair Grooming Policies for African American Women as Racial Stereotyping in Violation of Title VI</i> , 22 CARDOZO J.L. & GENDER 437 (2016). . . . .	19



Dayna Gross, <i>Maasai Tribe Championing Locs</i> (April 07, 2017), <a href="https://drlocs.com/blogs/articles/maasai-tribe-championing-locs?srsltid=AfmBOoolZt2ByAfnhSKT9_KvbNscKY4ogsKCbzBZniFYl0P8g6g1CQzN">https://drlocs.com/blogs/articles/maasai-tribe-championing-locs?srsltid=AfmBOoolZt2ByAfnhSKT9_KvbNscKY4ogsKCbzBZniFYl0P8g6g1CQzN</a> .....	16
Deborah Ahrens & Andrew Siegel, <i>Of Dress and Redress: Student Dress Restrictions in Constitutional Law and Culture</i> , 54 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 49 (2019) .....	50
Deborah B. Oladele, et al., <i>The Genomic Variation in Textured Hair: Implications in Developing a Holistic Hair Care Routine</i> , 11 COSMETICS (2024).....	36
<i>Department of the Interior’s Federal Indian Boarding School Initiative Investigative Report and S. 2907</i> , Vol. 1 (June 22, 2022), <a href="https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CHRG-117shrg50193/pdf/CHRG-117shrg50193.pdf">https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CHRG-117shrg50193/pdf/CHRG-117shrg50193.pdf</a> ; .....	24
Donald E. Everett, <i>Free Persons of Color in Colonial Louisiana</i> , 7 J. La. Hist. ASS’N 21 (1966), <a href="https://www.jstor.org/stable/4230881">https://www.jstor.org/stable/4230881</a> .....	19
Edelman, et al., <i>School Suspensions: Are They Helping Children?</i> , Washington Research Project, Cambridge 7 MA. Children’s Defense Fund (1975), <a href="https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED113797.pdf">https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED113797.pdf</a> .....	47
Erin Donnelly, <i>Mom says elementary school is demanding that her first-grader cut his dreadlocks: ‘I won’t conform to racist policies’</i> , Yahoo Lifestyle (Jan. 9, 2019), <a href="https://www.yahoo.com/lifestyle/mom-says-elementary-school-demanding-first-grader-cut-dreadlocks-wont-conform-racist-policies-120109868.html">https://www.yahoo.com/lifestyle/mom-says-elementary-school-demanding-first-grader-cut-dreadlocks-wont-conform-racist-policies-120109868.html</a> . .....	44
Ernie Michell, <i>The Importance of Long Hair in Indigenous Culture</i> , The Gold Rush Trail, <a href="https://goldrushtrail.ca/stories/the-importance-of-long-hair-in-indigenous-culture/">https://goldrushtrail.ca/stories/the-importance-of-long-hair-in-indigenous-culture/</a> . .....	17
Ernie Suggs, <i>For many, an Afro isn’t just a hairstyle</i> , Atlanta Journal-Constitution (Feb. 23, 2021), <a href="https://www.ajc.com/life/for-many-an-afro-isnt-just-a-hairstyle/7RKTQOXTMFAZ7GFAO7NBV7D74Y/">https://www.ajc.com/life/for-many-an-afro-isnt-just-a-hairstyle/7RKTQOXTMFAZ7GFAO7NBV7D74Y/</a> . .....	21
<i>Fact Sheet: Behavioral Health</i> , U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Servs. & Indian Health Service, <a href="https://www.ihs.gov/newsroom/factsheets/behavioralhealth/">https://www.ihs.gov/newsroom/factsheets/behavioralhealth/</a> .....	49
<i>G v. St. Gregory’s Catholic Sci. Coll.</i> [2011] EWHC 1452 (Eng.), <a href="http://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/Admin/2011/1452.html">http://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/Admin/2011/1452.html</a> ). .....	41

Genevieve C. Nadeau, <i>Letter from Office of Attorney Gen. of Mass. to Alexander Dan, Interim Sch. Dir. of Mystic Valley Regional Charter School</i> (May 19, 2017), <a href="https://www.aclum.org/sites/default/files/wp-content/uploads/2017/05/Ltr.-to-MVRCS-5-19-17.pdf">https://www.aclum.org/sites/default/files/wp-content/uploads/2017/05/Ltr.-to-MVRCS-5-19-17.pdf</a> .....	46
Geneviève Loussouarn, <i>African hair growth parameters</i> , 145 BRIT. J. OF DERMATOLOGY, 294 (2001) .....	33
George Santayana, <i>The Life of Reason: Reason in Common Sense 284</i> (Charles Scribner’s Sons, 2d ed. 1929). .....	30
Gianni Windahl, <i>Proposed Greenwood ISD grooming code sparks controversy</i> , First Alert 7 (Oct. 12, 2018), <a href="https://www.firstalert7.com/content/news/Greenwood-ISD-grooming-code--497134531.html">https://www.firstalert7.com/content/news/Greenwood-ISD-grooming-code--497134531.html</a> .....	44
Hannah Dellinger, <i>Barbers Hill ISD Upholds Hair Policy that Led to Suspension of Black Student</i> , Houston Chronicle (Oct. 18, 2023), <a href="https://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/houston-texas/trending/article/barbers-hill-isd-upholds-hair-policy-18614557.php">https://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/houston-texas/trending/article/barbers-hill-isd-upholds-hair-policy-18614557.php</a> . .....	31
Hearing on HB 392 before the Texas House Committee on State Affairs, 87 <sup>th</sup> Leg., R.S. (Apr. 29, 2021), <a href="https://house.texas.gov/videos/7971">https://house.texas.gov/videos/7971</a> .....	7, 8
Hearing on HB 567 before the Texas Senate Committee on State Affairs, 88 <sup>th</sup> Leg., R.S. (May 8, 2023), <a href="https://senate.texas.gov/videoplayer.php?vid=19160&amp;lang=en">https://senate.texas.gov/videoplayer.php?vid=19160&amp;lang=en</a> .....	9, 35
House Comm. on State Affs., Bill Analysis, Tex. H.B. 567, 88th Leg., R.S. (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
Indira S. Somani & Natalie Hopkinson, <i>Color, Caste and the Public Sphere Black journalists who joined television networks from 1994 to 2014</i> , 13 JOURNALISM PRACTICE 314 (2019).....	21
Jason Okonofua and Jennifer Eberhardt, <i>Two Strikes: Race and the Disciplining of Young Students</i> , PSYCHOLOGICAL SCIENCE (Apr. 8, 2015), <a href="https://doi.org/10.1177/0956797615570365">https://doi.org/10.1177/0956797615570365</a> ). .....	47
Jenna Kunze, <i>Harvard’s Museum Says It Has Hair Clippings from 700 Native Children Who Attended Indian Boarding Schools</i> , Native News Online (Nov. 10, 2022), <a href="https://nativenewsonline.net/sovereignty/harvard-museum-says-it-has-hair-clippings-from-700-native-children-who-attended-indian-boarding-schools">https://nativenewsonline.net/sovereignty/harvard-museum-says-it-has-hair-clippings-from-700-native-children-who-attended-indian-boarding-schools</a> .....	24

Jill C. Humphries, *Penalizing Black Hair in the Name of Academic Success Is Undeniably Racist, Unfounded, and Against the Law*, Brookings (Feb. 15, 2022), <https://www.brookings.edu/articles/penalizing-black-hair-in-the-name-of-academic-success-is-undeniably-racist-unfounded-and-against-the-law/> .....47, 48

Juanita Trusty, et al., *Hair Bias in the Workplace: A Critical Human Resource Development Perspective*, 25 *ADVANCES IN DEVELOPING HUMAN RESOURCES* 5 (2023). .....23

Judges 16:13-19 (King James).....17

*K-12 Education: Discipline Disparities for Black Students, Boys, and Students with Disabilities*, U.S. Government Accountability Office (Mar. 22, 2018), <https://www.gao.gov/products/gao-18-258>.....47

Kelly Lynn Mulvey, et al., *Understanding Experiences With Bullying and Bias-Based Bullying: What Matters and for Whom?* (Nov. 2018), [https://www.researchgate.net/publication/329045824\\_Understanding\\_experiences\\_with\\_bullying\\_and\\_bias-based\\_bullying\\_What\\_matters\\_and\\_for\\_whom](https://www.researchgate.net/publication/329045824_Understanding_experiences_with_bullying_and_bias-based_bullying_What_matters_and_for_whom).....51

Lauren Alvis, et al., *Identity-based bullying and mental health among Black and Latino youth: The moderating role of emotional suppression*, *J. OF TRAUMATIC STRESS* (2023), [https://mmhpi.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/2023\\_Identity-Based-Bullying.pdf](https://mmhpi.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/2023_Identity-Based-Bullying.pdf). .....49, 51

Leah Asmelash, *If this Texas student doesn't cut his dreadlocks, he won't get to walk at graduation. It's another example of hair discrimination, some say*, CNN (Jan. 24, 2020, 10:12 AM) <https://www.cnn.com/2020/01/23/us/barbers-hill-isd-dreadlocks-deandre-arnold-trnd/index.html> .....5

Linda Raffaele Mendez, et al., *School demographic variables and out-of-school suspension rates: A quantitative and qualitative analysis of a large, ethnically diverse school district*, *PSYCHOLOGY IN THE SCHOOLS* (2002), <https://doi.org/10.1002/pits.10020>.....47

Lisa Cavazuti et al., *A search for truth - and children's remains - at a former Indian boarding school*, NBC News (Nov. 16, 2022), <https://www.nbcnews.com/specials/a-former-native-american-boarding-school-reckons-with-its-dark-past/index.html>. .....25

Madison Horne, <i>A Visual History of Iconic Black Hairstyles: Afros, cornrows, dreadlocks and beyond: The ancient roots of Black hairstyles</i> , History Channel (Feb. 1, 2019), <a href="https://www.history.com/news/black-hairstyles-visual-history-in-photos">https://www.history.com/news/black-hairstyles-visual-history-in-photos</a> .....	15
Manka Nkimbeng, et al., <i>The Person Beneath the Hair: Hair Discrimination, Health, and Well-Being</i> , 7 HEALTH EQUITY 406 (2023), <a href="https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC10457631/">https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC10457631/</a> .....	33, 48, 51
Martin Childs IV, Comment, <i>Who Told You Your Hair Was Nappy?: A Proposal for Replacing an Ineffective Standard for Determining Racially Discriminatory Employment Practices</i> , 2019 MICH. ST. L. REV. 287, 304 (2019).....	22
Morgan Craven, <i>What Safe Schools Should Look Like for Every Student - A Guide to Building Safe and Welcoming Schools and Rejecting Policies that Hurt Students</i> , IDRA (Jun. 16, 2022), <a href="https://www.idra.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/Safe-Schools-IDRA-Issue-Brief-2022-June.pdf">https://www.idra.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/Safe-Schools-IDRA-Issue-Brief-2022-June.pdf</a> .....	1
Morgan Simone Mallory, <i>When the Sun of Cultural Beauty Rises, the Competent Mind Remains Resilient!</i> ” <i>The Journey of Title VII and the Story of Natural Hair</i> , 47 S.U. L. REV. 315, 328 (Spring 2020) .....	19
<i>The Native American Boarding School System</i> , N. Y. Times (Aug. 30, 2023), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2023/08/30/us/native-american-boarding-schools.html">https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2023/08/30/us/native-american-boarding-schools.html</a> .....	24
NCAI, <i>Call to Begin Education and Healing From Historical and Intergenerational Trauma: Resolution No. ATL-14-026 at 1</i> (Oct. 31, 2014), <a href="https://ncai.assetbank-server.com/assetbank-ncai/action/viewAsset?id=937">https://ncai.assetbank-server.com/assetbank-ncai/action/viewAsset?id=937</a> .....	25
NCAI, <i>Entreating a United States Proclamation that a Genocide was Committed on Native Children, Families, and Nations: Resolution No. ANC-22-023</i> (June 16, 2022), <a href="https://ncai.assetbank-server.com/assetbank-ncai/action/viewAsset?id=1960">https://ncai.assetbank-server.com/assetbank-ncai/action/viewAsset?id=1960</a> .....	25
NCAI, <i>Resolution No. NV-93-187</i> (Dec. 3, 1993), <a href="https://ncai.assetbank-server.com/assetbank-ncai/action/viewAsset?id=4183">https://ncai.assetbank-server.com/assetbank-ncai/action/viewAsset?id=4183</a> .....	30
NCAI, <i>Support for Truth and Healing on Indian Boarding Schools: Resolution No. AK-21-004</i> (June 24, 2021), <a href="https://ncai.assetbank-server.com/assetbank-ncai/action/viewAsset?id=204">https://ncai.assetbank-server.com/assetbank-ncai/action/viewAsset?id=204</a> ;.....	25

Neil J. Savishinsky, <i>Transnational Popular Culture and the Global Spread of the Jamaican Rastafarian Movement</i> , 68 NEW WEST INDIAN GUIDE 259 (1994) .....	5, 22
Pooja Salhotra & Alejandro Serrano, <i>A Texas school has punished a Black student over his hairstyle for months. Neither side is backing down</i> , Texas Tribune (Feb. 22, 2024), <a href="https://www.texastribune.org/2024/02/22/texas-crown-act-barbers-hill-lawsuit/">https://www.texastribune.org/2024/02/22/texas-crown-act-barbers-hill-lawsuit/</a> .....	50
Princess Gabbara, <i>History of Dreadlocks</i> , Ebony (Jan. 28, 2016), <a href="https://www.ebony.com/history-dreadlocks/">https://www.ebony.com/history-dreadlocks/</a> .....	16
<i>Protect</i> , Merriam-Webster, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/protect">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/protect</a> .....	32
<i>Protecting Youth Mental Health</i> , Office of the U.S. Surgeon General (2023), <a href="https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/surgeon-general-youth-mental-health-advisory.pdf">https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/surgeon-general-youth-mental-health-advisory.pdf</a> ; .....	49
Rawn E. Bosley & Steven Daveluy, <i>A Primer to Natural Hair Care Practices in Black Patients</i> , 95 CUTIS 78 (Feb. 2015), <a href="https://cdn.mdedge.com/files/s3fs-public/issues/articles/CT095020078_rev.pdf">https://cdn.mdedge.com/files/s3fs-public/issues/articles/CT095020078_rev.pdf</a> . .....	34
Renee Henson, <i>Are my Cornrows Unprofessional?: Title VII's Narrow Application of Grooming Policies, and its Effect on Black Women's Natural Hair in the Workplace</i> , 1 BUS. ENTREPRENEURSHIP & TAX L. REV. 521 (2017).....	36
<i>Resource on Confronting Racial Discrimination in Student Discipline</i> , U.S. Department of Education and U.S. Department of Justice (May 2023), <a href="https://www.ed.gov/sites/ed/files/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/tvi-student-discipline-resource-202305.pdf">https://www.ed.gov/sites/ed/files/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/tvi-student-discipline-resource-202305.pdf</a> . .....	43
Russell Skiba, et al., <i>The Color of Discipline: Sources of Racial and Gender Disproportionality in School Punishment</i> , THE URBAN REVIEW (2002), <a href="https://doi.org/10.1023/A:1021320817372">https://doi.org/10.1023/A:1021320817372</a> ; .....	47, 48
Second Reading and Record Vote on HB 567 before the Texas House, 88 <sup>th</sup> Leg., R.S. at 2:20:30 (Apr. 12, 2023), <a href="https://house.texas.gov/videos/11086">https://house.texas.gov/videos/11086</a> .....	8, 35
Shane White & Graham White, <i>Slave Hair and African American Culture in the Eighteenth and Nineteenth Centuries</i> , THE JOURNAL OF SOUTHERN HISTORY, Feb., 1995, Vol. 61, No. 1 (Feb., 1995), <a href="https://www.jstor.org/stable/2211360">https://www.jstor.org/stable/2211360</a> ; .....	15, 16, 18, 20

Sherry C. Kwon, et al., *Mental Health Challenges in Caring for American Indians and Alaska Natives* (Feb. 12, 2024), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK570587/> .....49

*Study Finds Blacks Twice as Liable to School Penalties as Whites*, The N.Y. Times (Dec. 12, 1988), <https://www.nytimes.com/1988/12/12/us/study-findsblacks-twice-as-liable-to-school-penalties-as-whites.html> .....47

Tracey O. Patton, *Hey Girl, Am I More than My Hair?: African American Women and Their Struggles with Beauty, Body Image, and Hair*, 18 NAT’L WOMEN’S STUD. ASS’N J. 24 (2006).....21, 22

Troy Moore, *Troy mother says son is being isolated in school because of his haircut*, Kcentv.com (Apr. 15, 2021), <https://www.kcentv.com/article/news/local/troy-mother-says-son-is-being-isolated-in-school-because-of-his-haircut/500-fcac172c-3a6f-4b0d-a41e-719bf7716a1d> .....45

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., OCR, *Letter to Dale Cline, Executive Director, Paramount Academy* (Dec. 14, 2017), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/08171341-a.pdf>. .....45, 46

U.S. Library of Congress, *Born in Slavery: Slave Narratives from the Federal Writers’ Project, 1936 to 1938*, <https://www.loc.gov/collections/slave-narratives-from-the-federal-writers-project-1936-to-1938/about-this-collection/>.....20

Venessa Simpson, *What’s Going on Hair?: Untangling Societal Misconceptions That Stop Braids, Twists, and Dreads from Receiving Deserved Title VII Protection*, 47 SW. L. REV. 265 (2017).....32, 33

Virginia Costenbader and Samia Markson, *School suspension: A study with secondary school students*, JOURNAL OF SCHOOL PSYCHOLOGY (1998), [https://doi.org/10.1016/S0022-4405\(97\)00050-2](https://doi.org/10.1016/S0022-4405(97)00050-2) .....47

Wakinyan LaPointe, *Honoring the Spiritual Legacy, Resiliency, & Healing Power of Our Ancestors Through Indigenous Customary Hair Traditions*, Cultural Survival (Sep. 20, 2020), <https://www.culturalsurvival.org/news/honoring-spiritual-legacy-resiliency-healing-power-our-ancestors-through-indigenous-customary> .....26

Walter Gilliam, et al., *Do early educators' implicit biases regarding sex and race relate to behavior expectations and recommendations of preschool expulsions and suspensions?*, Yale University Child Study Center (Sept. 28, 2016), [https:// marylandfamiliesengage.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/Preschool-Implicit-BiasPolicy-Brief.pdf](https://marylandfamiliesengage.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/Preschool-Implicit-BiasPolicy-Brief.pdf).....47
